

To be argued by:
MACKENZIE FILLOW
15 minutes requested

Richmond County Clerk's Index No. 85007/2022

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division: Second Department

VITO J. FOSSELLA, NICHOLAS A. LANGWORTHY, JOSEPH BORRELLI, NICOLE MALLIOTAKIS, ANDREW LANZA, MICHAEL REILLY, MICHAEL TANNOUSIS, INNA VERNIKOV, DAVID CARR, JOANN ARIOLA, VICKIE PALADINO, ROBERT HOLDEN, GERARD KASSAR, VERALIA MALLIOTAKIS, MICHAEL PETROV, WAFIK HABIB, PHILLIP YAN, HING WONG, NEW YORK REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE, and REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Docket No.
2022-05794

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

against

ERIC ADAMS, in his official capacity as Mayor of New York City, BOARD OF ELECTIONS IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK, CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendants-Appellants,

(caption continued inside)

**BRIEF FOR THE MAYOR AND
THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK**

RICHARD DEARING
DEVIN SLACK
MACKENZIE FILLOW
of Counsel

HON. SYLVIA O. HINDS-RADIX
*Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York*
Attorney for the City Appellants
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
212-356-4378 or -0817
mfillow@law.nyc.gov

October 11, 2022

HINA NAVEED, ABRAHAM PAULOS, CARLOS VARGAS
GALINDO, EMILI PRADO, EVA SANTOS VELOZ, MELISSA
JOHN, ANGEL SALAZAR, MUHAMMAD SHAHIDULLAH,
and JAN EZRA UNDAG,

Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants.

RETRIEVED FROM EMERGENCYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Our nation’s long tradition of non-U.S. citizen voting	5
B. The enactment of Local Law 11, which permits New Yorkers with green cards and work authorizations to vote in local elections.....	6
C. This lawsuit and Supreme Court’s decision invalidating the law.....	8
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
LOCAL LAW 11 IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	9
A. The local law is well within the City’s established authority to experiment and innovate with regard to local elections.....	10
B. Nothing in the State Constitution prevents the City from enfranchising non-U.S. citizens for the purpose of local elections.	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
POINT II	
LOCAL LAW 11 PERMISSIBLY VARIES THE DEFAULT RULE SET BY THE ELECTION LAW	19
A. The Legislature followed a well-worn path in setting default rules and allowing local governments to supersede them.....	20
B. The plain text allows local governments to supersede the Election Law’s default rules unless expressly prohibited.....	23
C. The legislative history confirms the point.	26
POINT III	
LOCAL LAW 11 DOES NOT CHANGE THE METHOD OF VOTING AND THUS DID NOT REQUIRE A REFERENDUM	30
CONCLUSION.....	33
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albunio v. City of New York</i> , 16 N.Y.3d 472 (2011)	14
<i>Amsterdam Tobacco Co. v. Harold Levinson Assoc.</i> , 201 A.D.3d 846 (2d Dep’t 2022)	14
<i>Anderson v. Regan</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 356 (1981)	18
<i>Baldwin v. City of Buffalo</i> , 6 N.Y.2d 168 (1959)	10, 11
<i>Bareham v. City of Rochester</i> , 246 N.Y. 140 (1927)	11, 21, 25, 27
<i>Benzow v. Cooley</i> , 12 A.D.2d 162, <i>aff’d</i> , 9 N.Y.2d 888 (1961)	30
<i>Black Brook v. State</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 486 (1977)	13
<i>Blaikie v. Power</i> , 13 N.Y.2d 134 (1963)	11, 12, 16, 22
<i>Matter of Branford House v. Michetti</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 681 (1993)	23
<i>Cahill v. Rosa</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 14 (1996)	17
<i>Matter of Carrick</i> , 183 A.D. 916 (4th Dep’t 1918)	16
<i>Castine v. Zurlo</i> , 46 Misc. 3d 995 (Clinton Cnty. 2014)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Castine v. Zurlo</i> , 938 F. Supp. 2d 302 (N.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 756 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>City of N.Y. v. Patrolmen’s Ben. Ass’n</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 380 (1996)	10
<i>Columbia Mem. Hosp. v. Hinds</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 253 (2022)	32
<i>Cort v. Smith</i> , 249 A.D. 1 (4th Dep’t 1936)	11
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Spitzer</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 653 (2006)	14
<i>Empire Mut. Ins. Co. v. Applied Sys. Dev. Corp.</i> , 121 A.D.2d 956 (1st Dep’t 1986).....	17
<i>Golden v. NYC Council</i> , 305 A.D.2d 598, <i>lv. denied</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 504 (2003).....	30
<i>Johnson v. New York</i> 274 N.Y. 411 (1937)	9, 10, 11
<i>Matter of Juarez v. NYS Office of Victim Srvs.</i> , 36 N.Y.3d 485 (2021) (Wilson, J. concurring)	17
<i>Kimmel v. State of N.Y.</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 386 (2017)	23
<i>Lepkowski v. State</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 201 (2003)	32
<i>Mayor of City of N.Y. v. Council of the City of N.Y.</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 23 (2007)	30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>McCabe v. Voorhis</i> , 243 N.Y. 401 (1926)	31
<i>McDonald v. NYC Campaign Fin. Bd.</i> , 40 Misc. 3d 826 (N.Y. Cnty. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 117 A.D.3d 540 (1st Dep't 2014)	12
<i>Mehiel v. Cnty. Bd. of Legislators</i> , 175 A.D.2d 109, <i>lv. denied</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 855 (1991).....	30
<i>Molinari v. Bloomberg</i> , 564 F.3d 587 (2d Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Moran Towing Corp. v. Urbach</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 443 (2003)	9
<i>Murray v. Town of N. Castle</i> , 203 A.D.3d 150 (2d Dep't 2022)	20, 25
<i>Neuman v. City of N.Y.</i> , 186 A.D.3d 1523 (2d Dep't 2020)	9
<i>Matter of Old Post Rd. Assoc. v. LRC Constr.</i> , 177 A.D.3d 658 (2d Dep't 2019)	14
<i>Overton v. Town of Southampton</i> , 50 A.D.3d 1112 (2d Dep't 2008).....	20
<i>People v. Stephens</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 307 (2016)	9
<i>People v. Torres</i> , 37 N.Y. 256 (2021)	20
<i>Prego v. N.Y.</i> , 147 A.D.2d 165 (2d Dep't 1989).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Resnick v. Ulster County</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 279 (1978)	12, 14, 21, 22
<i>Roth v. Cuevas</i> , 158 Misc. 2d 238 (N.Y. Cnty.), <i>aff'd</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 791 (1993).....	12
<i>People ex rel. Smith v. Pease</i> , 27 N.Y. 45 (1863)	18
<i>Spitzer v. Fulton</i> , 172 N.Y. 285 (1902)	16
<i>U.S. Steel v. Gerosa</i> , 7 N.Y.2d 454 (1960)	17
<i>White v. Cuomo</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 209 (2022)	10
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 611	5, 6, 7
52 U.S.C. § 10301	22
General City Law § 8.....	24
County Law § 105.....	24
CPLR 304.....	32
Election Law § 1-102	<i>passim</i>
Election Law § 5-102	19, 20
Election Law § 14-120(3).....	22
Mun. Home Rule Law § 2.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Mun. Home Rule Law § 23.....	30, 31
Watertown Nonpartisan Primaries and Elections Act.....	25
Other Authorities	
Fla. Const. Art. VI, § 2	18
Jamin B. Raskin, <i>Legal Aliens, Local Citizens: The Historical Constitutional and Theoretical Meanings of Alien Suffrage</i>	5
Mayor’s Office of Immigrant Affairs, State of Our Immigrant City (2018), https://perma.cc/2PAB-UJK7	7
Merriam-Webster Dictionary	31
N.Y. Constitution	<i>passim</i>
Patty Nieberg, <i>Three States Pass Amendments that “Only Citizens” Can Vote</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS Nov. 7, 2020, ASSOCIATED PRESS Nov. 7, 2020, https://perma.cc/2KY2-QPSY	18
Vivian Wang, <i>NY Election Results: Voters Approve All 5 Ballot Measures</i> , N.Y. TIMES Nov. 5, 2019	31
